RESOLUTION FOR OFFICER ALAN C. SILVER

WHEREAS, Officer Alan Christopher Silver served with the Rocky Mount Police Department for one year and one month; and

WHEREAS, Officer Silver was an honorable and dedicated family man who diligently served his community and the citizens of Rocky Mount and was involved in a tragic automobile accident on April 29, 2007 while responding to a reported robbery in progress; and

WHEREAS, Officer Silver succumbed to his injuries on May 2, 2007, becoming the first line-of-duty death in the history of the Rocky Mount Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Officer Silver was raised in Halifax County and Rocky Mount; was a graduate of Northwest Halifax High School and East Carolina University where he was awarded several student government and community commendation awards and was class platoon leader and spokesperson for his graduating police academy; and

WHEREAS, the Rocky Mount City Council desires to honor the memory of Officer Silver for his contributions to the citizens of Rocky Mount and the State of North Carolina.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation name the bridge located at U.S. Highway 64-Bypass and Winstead Avenue, which is located less than one mile from the sight of the accident, as the *Officer Alan C. Silver Bridge*.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the fifth day of June 2014 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Chairman Se

Secretary of Transportation